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AFFIDAVIT #2 OF BRIAN BECK 
Sworn on June 16,2020

I, Brian Beck, of Calgary, Alberta, swear THAT:

1. I am the sole director of Panterra Mortgage & Financial Corporation Ltd. 

("Panterra" or, the "Mortgagee") and as such have personal knowledge of the 

matters herein deposed to except where stated to be based upon information and 

belief, in which case I verily believe the same to be true.

2. I have reviewed the business records of Panterra relevant to Panterra's application 

seeking the appointment of a receiver and manager over the real property legally 

described as Plan 7810519 Block 5 Lot 2 excepting thereout mines and minerals 

(the "Lands") and have satisfied myself that I am possessed of sufficient 

information and knowledge to swear this Affidavit on behalf of Panterra.
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3. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in my 

Affidavit of Default sworn January 30, 2020 and filed in these proceedings (the 

"Affidavit of Default").  

No Defence 

4. The Defendant, 1075397 Alberta Ltd. ("107") has not filed a Statement of 

Defence in these proceedings, but instead has filed a Demand for Notice, a copy 

of which is attached as Exhibit "1". 

The Mortgage 

5. On December 16, 2014, 107 granted a demand collateral mortgage (as amended 

and renewed from time to time, the "Mortgage") to Paragon. 

6. Pursuant to the Mortgage, 107 mortgaged and charged the Lands as security for 

the repayment of $3,200,000 plus interest, extended by Paragon pursuant to the 

Loan Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "B" to the Affidavit of 

Default.  

7. On January 13, 2015, Paragon registered the Mortgage at the Alberta Land Titles 

Office, evidenced by Instrument No. 151 008 895.  

8. Between December 2015, and January 2, 2018, 107 and Paragon entered into the 

Paragon Extension Agreements, which, among other things, extended the maturity 

date under the Loan Agreement and Mortgage for additional six-month periods. 

By virtue of the most recent Extension Agreement dated January 2, 2018, the 

maturity date under the Mortgage was extended to July 1, 2018. 

9. Pursuant to the Mortgage, 107 covenanted to pay: 

(a) the principal and interest to Paragon on the days and times and in the 

manner mentioned in the Mortgage; and  

(b) all taxes, rates, liens, charges, encumbrances or claims on the Lands, 

which are or may become due, as well as all costs, expenses and legal fees 



- 3 -  

10209719.3  

(on a solicitor and own client basis) incurred by Paragon to enforce the 

Mortgage.  

Assignment to Panterra 

10. On August 9, 2018, pursuant to the Panterra Assignment Agreement (a copy of 

which is attached to the Affidavit of Default as Exhibit "D"), Paragon assigned to 

Panterra, among other things, its entire right, title, estate and interest in the: 

(a) Loan Agreement and all indebtedness of 107 thereunder; and 

(b) any and all security granted in favour of Paragon by 107, including the 

Mortgage, evidenced by a Form 18 transfer of Mortgage, a copy of which 

is attached as Exhibit "E" to the Affidavit of Default).  

11. On September 1, 2018, pursuant to the Panterra Mortgage Amendment and the 

Panterra Loan and Security Amendment, Panterra agreed to, among other things, 

further extend the maturity date under the Mortgage and Loan Agreement to 

March 1, 2019 (the "Maturity Date"). Copies of the Panterra Mortgage 

Amendment and the Panterra Loan and Security Amendment are attached to the 

Affidavit of Default as Exhibit "F".  

12. As a result of, among other things, the Panterra Mortgage Amendment and the 

Panterra Loan and Security Agreement, as at June 9, 2020, 107 is indebted to 

Panterra in in the amount of CAD$3,571,792.15 respect of funds borrowed under 

the Loan Agreement plus all accrued and accruing interest and legal costs (the 

"Indebtedness"). Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "2" is a copy of a 

payout statement from Panterra evidencing the current value of the Indebtedness. 

Default under the Mortgage and Demand 

13. The Mortgage has matured and the Indebtedness is now due and owing to 

Panterra. 

14. In addition 107 is in default of the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage. The 

defaults of 107 include, but are not limited to: 
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(a) a failure to make scheduled payments to Panterra in accordance with the 

Loan Agreement and the Mortgage; and 

(b) a failure to pay all amounts due and owing by the Maturity Date.  

15. The Mortgage provides that in the event of default being made in any of the 

covenants, agreements express or implied in the Mortgage, the whole of the 

monies secured by the Mortgage shall, at the option of the Mortgagee, which 

option has been exercised, become payable. 

16. On May 24, 2019, Panterra demanded payment of the Indebtedness from 107 and 

concurrently provided an NOI pursuant to section 244 of the Bankruptcy and 

Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. B-3 (the "BIA"). 

17. On August 8, 2019, as a result of 107's refusal or failure to pay the Indebtedness 

Panterra again demanded repayment of the Indebtedness from 107 together with 

an NOI. 

Security and Encumbrances 

18. There are no prior financial encumbrances on the title to the Lands, however 

Panterra postponed the Mortgage to the lease interest in favour of Cococo 

Chocolatiers Inc. registered as instrument no.151 157 226. A copy of the Form 17 

under the LTA, is attached to the Affidavit of Default as Exhibit "I". 

19. There are four subsequent financial encumbrances on the title to the Lands as set 

out in the following table:  

Creditor Registration Type Instrument No. Amount ($) 

Arthur Quinney Writ 151 277 736 $527,861 and costs 

if any 

Suzanne Quinney  Writ 151 277 737 $207,442 and costs 

if any 
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Cococo Chocolatiers 

Inc. 

Writ 161 269 190 $300,000 and costs 

if any 

Barclay Street Real 

Estate Ltd. 

Writ 161 292 238 $38, 631 and costs 

if any 

20. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibits "3" and "4" respectively are a copies of 

a title search with respect to the Lands and search of 107 in Alberta's Personal 

Property Security Registry, both dated June 9, 2020.  

Appointment of Receiver 

21. Panterra is presently entitled to prosecute its legal remedies under the Loan 

Agreement and the Mortgage and Panterra has the right to appoint or apply to this 

Honourable Court to appoint a receiver and manager over the Lands. Panterra 

wishes to exercise that right at this time. 

22. I verily believe that the immediate appointment of a receiver manager of the 

Lands is just and convenient and is necessary to protect the interests of Panterra, 

including to preserve the Lands and to realize on the Mortgage. 

23. I am aware from the prosecution of these proceedings and from numerous 

dealings with the Defendant Terry Phillips, the principal of 107, that Mr. Phillips 

and 107 have an unrealistic and inflated view of the value of the Lands. As a 

result, I recently commissioned an updated appraisal of the Lands which 

concludes the fair market value of the Lands is $2,900,000. A copy of this 

appraisal is attached as Exhibit "5". 

24. As a result of this updated appraisal, and also the previous appraisal attached to 

the Affidavit of Value filed in these proceedings on February 3, 2020, I believe 

that a sale of the Lands will generate insufficient value to repay the Indebtedness, 

and that Panterra will suffer a shortfall from the enforcement of the Mortgage. 
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25. Panterra's collateral is at risk and its security will be further eroded unless a 

receiver is immediately appointed. The other foreclosure remedies are not 

presently available to Panterra given the closure of the courts due to the COVID- 

19 pandemic.

26. I verily believe that MNP Ltd. ("MNP") is qualified and prepared to act as 

receiver or receiver and manager of the Lands. Attached and hereto marked as 

Exhibit "6" is a true copy of a signed Consent to Act executed by Victor Kroeger 

on behalf of MNP.

Province of Alberta.
David LeGeyt

Barrister & Solicitor
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "1" REFERRED TO IN 
THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN BECK.

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 16th/ AY OF 
JUNE, 2020.

A Commis: 
Province

issipa^rfoi
ofAlberta

V. David LeGeyt
Barrister & Solicitor
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1901-11574 

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

CALGARY 

PANTERRA MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL 
CORPORATION LTD. 

107539 ALBERTA LTD., RIGSAT COMMUNICATIONS 
INC., PETROCRAFT PRODUCTS LTD., TERENCE 
PHILLIPS, and LISA PHILLIPS 

DEMAND FOR NOTICE BY DEFENDANTS, 107539 
ALBERTA LTD., RIGSAT COMMUNICATIONS INC., 
PETROCRAFT PRODUCTS LTD., and TERENCE 
PHILLIPS 

CARON & PARTNERS LLP 
2120, 237 � 4 Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K3 
Attention: R.J. Daniel Gilborn 
Phone: (403) 262 � 3000 
Fax: (403) 237 � 0111 
File No. 58120-000 

Form 13 
[Rules 3.34 and 12.11(2)] 

The Defendants, 107539 ALBERTA LTD., RIGSAT COMMUNICATIONS INC., PETROCRAFT PRODUCTS LTD., 
and TERENCE PHILLIPS demand notice of any application or proceeding in this action. 

WARNING 
Filing and service of this demand for notice does not give the defendant a right to contest liability. The defendant filing a 
demand for notice may only subsequently file a statement of defence with the Court’s consent. 
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "2" REFERRED TO IN 
THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRIAN BECK.

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS W* DAY OF 
JUNE, 202C

A CommiMiorier fc>i• Oaths un andTor the
Province of Alberta

V. David LeGeyt
Barrister & Solicitor J
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Account No: 1268

Statement Date: 2020-06-09

Statement Summary
Statement Period All Dates
Account Balance 3,571,792.15$            
Reserve Balance 5,810.86$                   
Interest Paid in 2019 -$                            

Borrower Maximum Loan Amount 3,200,000.00$            
Phillips, Terry (1075397 Alberta Ltd.) Current Principal Balance 3,200,000.00$            
c/o Rigsat Communications Inc. Interest Rate 9%
220- 19th Street S.E
Calgary AB T2E 6P5 Property: 2320 Second Avenue SE Calgary AB

Date Reference Description Reserve Charges Credits Balance
Balance Forward -                              

2014-12-22 Full Adv. Funds Advanced 3,200,000.00$   3,200,000.00$               
2014-12-22 Commitment 12 month commitment fee to January 1, 2016 64,000.00$        3,264,000.00$               
2014-12-24 Commitment Payment- other 64,000.00$  64,000.00$                              3,200,000.00$               
2015-12-31 Finance Charge 7,890.41$          3,207,890.41$               
2015-01-06 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 7,890.41$                                3,200,000.00$               
2015-01-31 Finance Charge 24,470.00$        3,224,470.00$               
2015-02-01 Commitment Payment- other 64,000.00-$  3,224,470.00$               
2015-02-02 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,200,470.00$               
2015-02-28 Finance Charge 22,102.31$        3,222,572.31$               
2015-03-02 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 1,427.69$    24,000.00$                              3,198,572.31$               
2015-03-31 Finance Charge 24,455.28$        3,223,027.59$               
2015-04-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 1,427.69-$    24,000.00$                              3,199,027.59$               
2015-04-30 Finance Charge 23,664.04$        3,222,691.63$               
2015-05-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,198,691.63$               
2015-05-31 Finance Charge 24,450.27$        3,223,141.90$               
2015-06-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,141.90$               
2015-06-30 Finance Charge 23,664.89$        3,222,806.79$               
2015-07-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,198,806.79$               
2015-07-31 Finance Charge 24,457.07$        3,223,263.86$               
2015-08-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,263.86$               
2015-08-31 Finance Charge 24,472.40$        3,223,736.26$               
2015-09-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,736.26$               
2015-09-30 Finance Charge 23,669.28$        3,223,405.54$               
2015-10-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,405.54$               
2015-10-31 Finance Charge 24,455.73$        3,223,861.27$               
2015-11-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,861.27$               
2015-11-30 Finance Charge 23,676.12$        3,223,537.39$               
2015-12-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,199,537.39$               
2015-12-31 Finance Charge 24,456.74$        3,223,994.13$               
2016-01-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to July 1, 2016 32,000.00$        3,255,994.13$               
2016-01-04 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,231,994.13$               
2016-01-31 Finance Charge 24,722.58$        3,256,716.71$               
2016-02-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,232,716.71$               
2016-02-01 Interest Payment Reversed- NSF 24,000.00$        3,256,716.71$               
2016-02-02 NSF Fee Funds frozen administration fee paid 200.00$             3,256,916.71$               
2016-02-05 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,200.00$                              3,232,716.71$               
2016-02-29 Finance Charge 23,139.81$        3,255,856.52$               
2016-03-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,231,856.52$               
2016-03-31 Finance Charge 24,703.78$        3,256,560.30$               
2016-04-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,232,560.30$               
2016-04-30 Finance Charge 23,912.09$        3,256,472.39$               
2016-05-02 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,232,472.39$               
2016-05-02 Interest Payment Reversed- NSF 24,000.00$        3,256,472.39$               
2016-05-04 NSF Fee NSF administration fee paid 200.00$             3,256,672.39$               
2016-05-06 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,200.00$                              3,232,472.39$               
2016-05-31 Finance Charge 24,738.08$        3,257,210.47$               
2016-06-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,233,210.47$               
2016-06-30 Finance Charge 23,916.90$        3,257,127.37$               
2016-07-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to January 1, 2017 32,000.00$        3,289,127.37$               
2016-07-04 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,265,127.37$               
2016-07-31 Finance Charge 24,975.85$        3,290,103.22$               
2016-08-04 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,266,103.22$               
2016-08-31 Finance Charge 24,983.30$        3,291,086.52$               
2016-09-01 Interest Payment Received- Thank You 24,000.00$                              3,267,086.52$               
2016-09-01 Interest Payment Reversed- NSF 24,000.00$        3,291,086.52$               
2016-09-06 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,459.44$    29,459.44$                              3,261,627.08$               
2016-09-22 Legal Fees Carscallen LLP legal fees for rent attornment paid. 1,266.51$          3,262,893.59$               
2016-09-30 Finance Charge 24,163.42$        3,287,057.01$               

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Please advise us immediately of any discrepancies in the transactions or investment activity on your statement of account or if you contemplate changing your address. When 
making inquiries by telephone or in writing please give your account number. We urge you to keep this statement with your investment records.



2016-09-30 GST GST collected on Sept. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,288,459.84$               
2016-10-01 LTO Search Alberta Land Titles searches paid by Paragon 110.00$             3,288,569.84$               
2016-10-01 Prop. Tax City of Calgary property tax payment for August NSF paid 3,552.00$          3,292,121.84$               
2016-10-03 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 871.90-$       29,459.44$                              3,262,662.40$               
2016-10-31 Finance Charge 24,950.66$        3,287,613.06$               
2016-11-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,459.44$    29,459.44$                              3,258,153.62$               
2016-11-01 Legal Fees Carscallen LLP legal fees for pending application paid 801.06$             3,258,954.68$               
2016-11-29 Expenses Payment- other 801.06-$       3,258,954.68$               
2016-11-30 Finance Charge 24,101.81$        3,283,056.49$               
2016-12-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 8,706.22-$    29,459.44$                              3,253,597.05$               
2016-12-01 GST GST collected on Oct. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,254,999.88$               
2016-12-01 GST GST collected on Nov. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,256,402.71$               
2016-12-01 Insurance Royal Sun Alliance Insurance annual premium paid 11,360.00$        3,267,762.71$               
2016-12-31 Finance Charge 24,978.24$        3,292,740.95$               
2017-01-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to July 1, 2017 32,000.00$        3,324,740.95$               
2017-01-03 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 2,653.78$    29,459.44$                              3,295,281.51$               
2017-01-03 GST GST collected on Dec. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,296,684.34$               
2017-01-03 GST GST collected on Jan. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,298,087.17$               
2018-01-31 Finance Charge 25,223.18$        3,323,310.35$               
2017-02-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,459.44$    29,459.44$                              3,293,850.91$               
2017-02-28 Finance Charge 22,741.11$        3,316,592.02$               
2017-03-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 2,249.52$    29,459.44$                              3,287,132.58$               
2017-03-01 GST GST collected on Feb. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,288,535.41$               
2017-03-01 Legal Fees DBH legal fees pertaining to PPR renewals paid 404.26$             3,288,939.67$               
2017-03-01 GST GST collected on Mar. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,290,342.50$               
2017-03-31 Finance Charge 25,150.84$        3,315,493.34$               
2017-04-03 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,459.44$    29,459.44$                              3,286,033.90$               
2017-04-30 Finance Charge 24,322.18$        3,310,356.08$               
2017-05-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 2,653.78$    29,459.44$                              3,280,896.64$               
2017-05-01 GST GST collected on Apr. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,282,299.47$               
2017-05-01 GST GST collected on May. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,402.83$          3,283,702.30$               
2017-05-31 Finance Charge 25,121.53$        3,308,823.83$               
2017-06-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,459.44$    29,459.44$                              3,279,364.39$               
2017-06-01 Renewal Payment Received- Thank You 19,900.00-$  3,279,364.39$               
2017-06-30 Finance Charge 24,279.07$        3,303,643.46$               
2017-07-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to January 1, 2018 32,000.00$        3,335,643.46$               
2017-07-01 GST GST collected on Jun. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,416.33$          3,337,059.79$               
2017-07-04 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 3,139.20$    29,969.11$                              3,307,090.68$               
2017-07-04 GST GST collected on Jul. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,308,504.26$               
2017-07-31 Finance Charge 25,309.74$        3,333,814.00$               
2017-08-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,685.25$    29,685.25$                              3,304,128.75$               
2017-08-01 GST GST collected on Aug. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,305,542.33$               
2017-08-31 Finance Charge 25,256.22$        3,330,798.55$               
2017-09-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 2,858.09$    29,685.25$                              3,301,113.30$               
2017-09-01 GST GST collected on Sept. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,302,526.88$               
2017-09-30 Finance Charge 24,429.65$        3,326,956.53$               
2017-10-02 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,685.25$    29,685.25$                              3,297,271.28$               
2017-10-02 Renewal Payment Received- Thank You 19,900.00-$  3,297,271.28$               
2017-10-02 GST GST collected on Oct. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,298,684.86$               
2017-10-31 Finance Charge 25,211.12$        3,323,895.98$               
2017-11-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,685.25$    29,685.25$                              3,294,210.73$               
2017-11-01 GST GST collected on Nov. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,295,624.31$               
2017-11-30 Finance Charge 24,357.68$        3,319,981.99$               
2017-12-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 1,444.51$    29,685.25$                              3,290,296.74$               
2017-12-01 GST GST collected on Dec. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,291,710.32$               
2017-12-31 Finance Charge 25,161.29$        3,316,871.61$               
2018-01-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to July 1, 2018 32,000.00$        3,348,871.61$               
2018-01-01 GST GST collected on Jan. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,350,285.19$               
2018-01-02 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,685.25$    29,685.25$                              3,320,599.94$               
2018-01-31 Finance Charge 25,378.64$        3,345,978.58$               
2018-02-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 2,858.09$    29,685.25$                              3,316,293.33$               
2018-02-01 GST GST collected on Feb. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,317,706.91$               
2018-02-28 Finance Charge 22,905.81$        3,340,612.72$               
2018-03-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 5,685.25$    29,685.25$                              3,310,927.47$               
2018-03-01 Renewal Payment Received- Thank You 19,900.00-$  3,310,927.47$               
2018-03-01 GST GST collected on Mar. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,413.58$          3,312,341.05$               
2018-03-31 Finance Charge 25,308.19$        3,337,649.24$               
2018-04-02 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 3,311.06$    30,160.87$                              3,307,488.37$               
2018-04-02 GST GST collected on Apr. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,436.23$          3,308,924.60$               
2018-04-30 Finance Charge 24,483.71$        3,333,408.31$               
2018-05-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 6,160.87$    30,160.87$                              3,303,247.44$               
2018-05-01 GST GST collected on May. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,436.23$          3,304,683.67$               
2018-05-31 Finance Charge 25,249.48$        3,329,933.15$               
2018-06-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 3,288.41$    30,160.87$                              3,299,772.28$               
2018-06-01 GST GST collected on Jun. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,436.23$          3,301,208.51$               
2018-06-30 Finance Charge 24,419.90$        3,325,628.41$               
2018-07-03 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 6,160.87$    30,160.87$                              3,295,467.54$               
2018-07-03 Renewal Payment Received- Thank You 19,900.00-$  3,295,467.54$               
2018-07-03 GST GST collected on Jul. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,436.23$          3,296,903.77$               



2018-07-31 Finance Charge 25,204.89$        3,322,108.66$               
2018-08-01 Rents Payment Received- Thank You 3,288.41$    30,160.87$                              3,291,947.79$               
2018-08-01 GST GST collected on Aug. rents from Cococo Chocolatiers 1,436.23$          3,293,384.02$               
2018-08-08 Finance Charge 6,496.54$          3,299,880.56$               
2018-08-08 Balance assumed by PMFC Ltd. 3,299,880.56$                        -$                              
2018-08-09 Balance charged to 1075397 Alberta Ltd 3,299,880.56$   3,299,880.56$               
2018-08-31 Finance Charge 18,714.39$        3,318,594.95$               
2018-09-01 Renewal 6 month renewal fee to March 1, 2019 32,000.00$        3,350,594.95$               
2018-09-30 Finance Charge 24,785.22$        3,375,380.17$               
2018-10-31 Finance Charge 25,800.85$        3,401,181.03$               
2018-11-30 Finance Charge 25,159.42$        3,426,340.45$               
2018-12-31 Finance Charge 26,190.38$        3,452,530.83$               
2019-01-31 Finance Charge 26,390.58$        3,478,921.41$               
2019-02-28 Finance Charge 24,018.85$        3,502,940.26$               
2019-03-31 Finance Charge 26,775.90$        3,529,716.16$               
2019-04-30 Finance Charge 26,110.23$        3,555,826.39$               
2019-05-31 Finance Charge 27,180.15$        3,583,006.54$               
2019-06-30 Finance Charge 26,504.43$        3,609,510.98$               
2019-07-31 Finance Charge 27,590.51$        3,637,101.48$               
2019-08-03 Rents Payment Received net GST - Thank You 25,971.91$                              3,611,129.58$               
2019-08-31 Finance Charge 24,931.63$        3,636,061.21$               
2019-09-02 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,607,336.57$               
2019-09-30 Finance Charge 24,905.45$        3,632,242.02$               
2019-10-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,603,517.38$               
2019-10-31 Finance Charge 26,656.16$        3,630,173.53$               
2019-11-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,601,448.89$               
2019-11-30 Finance Charge 25,752.83$        3,627,201.72$               
2019-12-02 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,598,477.08$               
2019-12-31 Finance Charge 25,731.58$        3,624,208.66$               
2020-01-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,595,484.02$               
2020-01-31 Finance Charge 26,596.73$        3,622,080.75$               
2020-02-03 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,593,356.11$               
2020-02-29 Finance Charge 23,036.86$        3,616,392.96$               
2020-03-02 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,587,668.32$               
2020-03-31 Finance Charge 25,654.29$        3,613,322.61$               
2020-04-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,584,597.97$               
2020-04-30 Finance Charge 25,632.33$        3,610,230.30$               
2020-05-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 28,724.64$                              3,581,505.66$               
2020-05-10 Finance Charge 7,948.00$          3,589,453.66$               
2020-05-11 Insurance and Property Tax Adjustment- Net GST 12,961.28$                              3,576,492.38$               
2020-05-31 Finance Charge 17,637.50$        3,594,129.88$               
2020-06-01 Payment Received net GST - Thank You 29,369.58$                              3,564,760.30$               
2020-06-09 Finance Charge 7,031.86$          3,571,792.15$               

Notes:
(1)

(2)

The Mortgage registered in the Alberta Land Titles Office on January 13, 2015 as instrument number 151 008 895 had a maturity date (as amended) 
of March 1, 2019 and is accordingly in default.
The Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents (as defined by the Loan and Security Amendment executed September 1, 2018 among Panterra 
Mortgage & Financial Corporation Ltd., as Lender, 1075397 Alberta Ltd., as Borrower, Rigsat Communications Inc., as Guarantor, and Petrocraft 
Products Ltd., as Guarantor) is and are in default (there have been "Events of Default") by reason of non-payment of interest for the months 
September 2018 through April 2019 inclusive.
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LAND TITLE CERTIFICATE

S
LINC TITLE NUMBERSHORT LEGAL

0016 666 357 151 008 8947810519;5;2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PLAN 7810519

BLOCK 5

LOT 2

EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

ESTATE: FEE SIMPLE

ATS REFERENCE: 5;1;24;13;NE

MUNICIPALITY: CITY OF CALGARY

REFERENCE NUMBER: 981 322 464

CONSIDERATIONDOCUMENT TYPE VALUE
REGISTERED OWNER(S)

151 008 894 TRANSFER OF LAND $3,700,000 $3,700,000

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

REGISTRATION DATE(DMY)

13/01/2015

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

OWNERS

1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

OF 220-19 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E 6P5

(DATA UPDATED BY: CHANGE OF ADDRESS 151188505)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

ZONING REGULATIONS20/10/1977771 147 064
SUBJECT TO CALGARY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ZONING

REGULATIONS

13/01/2015151 008 895 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - PANTERRA MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL

CORPORATION LTD.

5505 6 STREET SE

CALGARY

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

2PAGE
# 151 008 894

ALBERTA T2H1L6

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $3,200,000

     (DATA UPDATED BY: TRANSFER OF MORTGAGE

     181178493)

13/01/2015151 008 896 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - PANTERRA MORTGAGE & FINANCIAL

CORPORATION LTD.

5505 6 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2H1L6

     (DATA UPDATED BY: TRANSFER OF CAVEAT

     181178494)

24/06/2015151 157 226 CAVEAT
RE : LEASE INTEREST

CAVEATOR - COCOCO CHOCOLATIERS INC.

ATTN:PRESIDENT

1313-1 ST SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2G5L1

AGENT - CLARK KASSIAN

27/10/2015151 277 736 WRIT
CREDITOR - D ARTHUR QUINNEY

C/O KIRWIN LLP

SUITE 100, 12420 104 AVENUE NW

EDMONTON

ALBERTA T5N3Z9

DEBTOR - 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

220-19 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E6P5

AMOUNT: $527,861 AND COSTS IF ANY

ACTION NUMBER: 1403 00272

27/10/2015151 277 737 WRIT
CREDITOR - SUZANNE QUINNEY.

C/O KIRWIN LLP

SUITE 100, 12420 104 AVENUE NW

EDMONTON

ALBERTA T5N3Z9

DEBTOR - 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

220-19 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E6P5

AMOUNT: $207,442 AND COSTS IF ANY

ACTION NUMBER: 1403 00272

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

3PAGE
# 151 008 894

18/10/2016161 247 239 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS

09/11/2016161 269 190 WRIT
CREDITOR - COCOCO CHOCOLATIERS INC.

1313 FIRST STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2G5L1

DEBTOR - 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

220-19 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E6P5

AMOUNT: $300,000 AND COSTS IF ANY

ACTION NUMBER: 1601-12986

07/12/2016161 292 238 WRIT
CREDITOR - BARCLAY STREET REAL ESTATE LTD.

200, 407 - 8TH AVENUE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P1E5

DEBTOR - 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

2320 - 2ND AVENUE SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E6J9

AMOUNT: $38,631 AND COSTS IF ANY

ACTION NUMBER: 1601-15434

18/09/2018181 199 726 POSTPONEMENT
OF MORT 151008895 CAVE 151008896

TO CAVE 151157226

04/09/2019191 180 282 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   151008895

011TOTAL INSTRUMENTS:

*END OF CERTIFICATE*

ORDER NUMBER:

CUSTOMER FILE NUMBER:

39473646

THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES CERTIFIES THIS TO BE AN 

ACCURATE REPRODUCTION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF 

TITLE REPRESENTED HEREIN THIS  9 DAY OF JUNE, 

2020 AT 10:19 A.M.

( CONTINUED )
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# 151 008 894

THIS ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED LAND TITLES PRODUCT IS INTENDED 

FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER, AND NONE OTHER, 

SUBJECT TO WHAT IS SET OUT IN THE PARAGRAPH BELOW.

THE ABOVE PROVISIONS DO NOT PROHIBIT THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER FROM

INCLUDING THIS UNMODIFIED PRODUCT IN ANY REPORT, OPINION, 

APPRAISAL OR OTHER ADVICE PREPARED BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER AS 

PART OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER APPLYING PROFESSIONAL, CONSULTING 

OR TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CLIENT(S).
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David LeGeyt
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Exact Result(s) Only Found

NOTE:

A complete Search may result in a Report of Exact and Inexact Matches.
Be sure to read the reports carefully.

Search ID #: Z12733677 Date of Search: 2020-Jun-09 Time of Search: 10:18:42

Business Debtor Search For:
1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

ELDOR-WAL REGISTRATIONS (1987) LTD.

1200, 10123 99 st NW
EDMONTON, AB T5J 3H1

Transmitting Party

 Party Code: 50073881
      Phone #: 780 429 5969
Reference #:

Page 1 of 10

Personal Property Registry

Search Results Report

Search ID #: Z12733677



Business Debtor Search For:

1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

Search ID #: Z12733677 Date of Search: 2020-Jun-09 Time of Search: 10:18:42

   
Registration Number: 03111343970 Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2003-Nov-13 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2046-Nov-13 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 2

Amendments to Registration

06021520777 Renewal 2006-Feb-15

11112508893 Amendment And Renewal 2011-Nov-25

11112509121 Renewal 2011-Nov-25

11112509404 Renewal 2011-Nov-25

19070355744 Amendment 2019-Jul-03

Debtor(s) 
Block

1 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.
C/O 1500, 736 - 6TH AVENUE S.W.
CALGARY, AB T2P 3T7

Status
Deleted by 
11112508893

Block

2 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.
94 GLADYS RIDGE ROAD SW
CALGARY, AB T3E 4J1

Status
Current by 
11112508893

Secured Party / Parties
Block

1 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
BOX 6,505 BURRARD ST
VANCOUVER, BC V7X 1V3

Status
Deleted by 
19070355744

Page 2 of 10

Personal Property Registry

Search Results Report

Search ID #: Z12733677



Collateral: General
Block Description Status

1 ALL PRESENT AND AFTER-ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE DEBTOR. Deleted By 
11112508893

2 All present and after-acquired personal property of the Debtor plus proceeds: goods, 
chattel paper, investment property, documents of title, instruments, money and intangibles.

Current By 
11112508893

Block

2 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
BOX 6,505 BURRARD ST
VANCOUVER, BC V7X 1M3

Status
Current by 
19070355744

Phone #: 604 666 1916 Fax #: 604 666 1573

Email: legalwfsc@bdc.ca
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Search Results Report

Search ID #: Z12733677



Business Debtor Search For:

1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

Search ID #: Z12733677 Date of Search: 2020-Jun-09 Time of Search: 10:18:42

   
Registration Number: 14082220105 Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2014-Aug-22 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2024-Aug-22 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 1

Collateral: General
Block Description Status

1 ALL PRESENT AND AFTER ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY Current

2 PROCEEDS: ALL PRESENT AND AFTER ACQUIRED PERSONAL PROPERTY 
DERIVED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM ANY DEALINGS WITH THE ORIGINAL 
COLLATERAL OR PROCEEDS THEREOF

Current

Debtor(s) 
Block

1 1075397 ALBERTA LTD
94 GLADYS RIDGE RD NW
CALGARY, AB T3E 4J1

Status
Current

Secured Party / Parties
Block

1 ALBERTA TREASURY BRANCHES - 07409
217 - 16 AVENUE NW STN B
CALGARY, AB T2M 0H5

Status
Current

Phone #: 403 974 5222 Fax #: 403 276 9625
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Business Debtor Search For:

1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

Search ID #: Z12733677 Date of Search: 2020-Jun-09 Time of Search: 10:18:42

   
Registration Number: 15082809783 Registration Type: WRIT OF ENFORCEMENT

Registration Date: 2015-Aug-28 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2021-Jun-06 23:59:59

Issued in Edmonton Judicial Centre

Court File Number is 1403 00272

Judgment Date is 2015-Jul-13

This Writ was issued on 2015-Aug-26

Type of Judgment is Other

Original Judgment Amount: $207,442.43 Costs Are: $0.00

Post Judgment Interest: $7,034.57 Current Amount Owing: $214,477.00

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 1

Amendments to Registration

17080219370 Amendment And Renewal 2017-Aug-02

19060638771 Amendment And Renewal 2019-Jun-06

19102215644 Amendment 2019-Oct-22

Debtor(s) 
Block

1 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.
220-19 STREET S.E.
CALGARY, AB T2E 6P5

Status
Current

Solicitor / Agent

MCCUAIG DESROCHERS LLP
2401 TD TOWER, 10088 102 AVENUE NW
EDMONTON, AB T5J 2Z1

Email: rcurtis@mccuaig.com

Page 5 of 10

Personal Property Registry

Search Results Report

Search ID #: Z12733677



Block

2 PHILLIPS, TERRY, D.
94 GLADYS RIDGE ROAD S.W.
CALGARY, AB T3E 4J1

Status
Current

Gender:
Male

Creditor(s)
Block

1 QUINNEY, SUZANNE
5 DILLION BAY
SPRUCE GROVE, AB T7X 0E5

Status
Current

Particulars
Block

1

Additional Information

Financial Statements of Debtor for both Debtor Block 1 - 1075397 Alberta Ltd. and Debtor 
Block 2 - Phillips, Terry, D. were sworn on June 26, 20019 and provided to the Creditor.

Status

Current By 
19102215644
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Business Debtor Search For:

1075397 ALBERTA LTD.

Search ID #: Z12733677 Date of Search: 2020-Jun-09 Time of Search: 10:18:42

   
Registration Number: 18102531446 Registration Type: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registration Date: 2018-Oct-25 Registration Status: Current

Expiry Date: 2022-Oct-25 23:59:59

Exact Match on: Debtor No: 2

Debtor(s) 
Block

1 RIGSAT COMMUNICATIONS INC.
220 - 19TH STREET SE
CALGARY, AB T2E6P5

Status
Current

Block

2 1075397 ALBERTA LTD.
220 - 19 STREET SE
CALGARY, AB T2E6P5

Status
Current

Block

3 QUINTEL COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
220 - 19 STREET SE
CALGARY, AB T2E6P5

Status
Current

Secured Party / Parties
Block

1 ARUNDEL CAPITAL CORPORATION
SUITE 420, 5119 ELBOW DRIVE SW
CALGARY, AB T2V1H2

Status
Current
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Personal Property Registry
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Search ID #: Z12733677



Collateral: General
Block Description Status

1 SEVENTY-FIVE(75) NEW 2018 MOTOROLA XPR 7550 IS 5W FKP CSA HAND HELD 
RADIOS S/N'S 627TUT2249, 627TUT2250, 627TUT2251, 627TUT2254, 627TUT2256, 
627TUT2257, 627TUT2258, 627TUT2261, 627TUT2262, 627TUT2266, 627TUT2269, 
627TUT2271, 627TUT2272, 627TUT2275, 627TUT2278, 627TUT5946,627TUT5947, 
627TUT5949, 627TUP1668, 627TUR0212, 627TUR0214, 627TUR0216, 627TUR0222, 
